\(gmc COMMON LAW LIBRARY ey,

CLERK & LINDSELL
.N TORT S

Eﬂﬁ%w'ﬁﬁ

[ omieaegr The Comme rc&lP



THE COMMON LAW LIBRARY
B EERE

CLERK & LINDSELL ON TORTS
v v AR 2 IR 1B 1= A
(55 20 )

(] HIE/R « AL BT 4

Cé] @ 4 o1 4
o F 1897 The Commercia 1 Press
2013 4F - bt



BEBERS% B (CIP) B 17

SR v IR SE IR fR AL 8 20 W B 0 (SO BT . R EN AL
—db s f FER AT L2013

U3 i A

ISBN 978 =7 = 100 - 09303 - 3

LOwg- 1L O L ORATHE - RE—FRE - %X
1IV. DDY13. 04

o [E A S CTP Bl % 72 (2012) 85 162049 5

BT A A ARG,
K ZF T R AF AR LT H X AR R

Gl kA R
RAUTMKRERRENE
CH 20 KO
LU R - ACBRT B

[N R S VI /1
bt ERPIEJCHE 36 5 BEECREY 100710)
[ S U A
STl 2 B R )T A k)
ISBN 978-7-100-09303-3

2013 % 3% VIR JHA 787 X 1092 1/16
2003 43 AR VRN N3k 161 w4

At :990. 00 7T



General Editor
Michael A. Jones
CLERK & LINDSELL ON TORTS
Twentieth Edition
© 2010, Thomson Reuters (l.egal) Limited
A 4 i1 Thomson Reuters 23 & £ AU ED i AR
LB o [ o i ot X 4



THE COMMON LAW LIBRARY

CLERK & LINDSELL
ON

TORTS

TWENTIETH EDITION



First Edition
Second Edition
Third Edition
Fourth Edition
Fifth Edition

Sixth Edition
Seventh Edition
Eighth Edition
Ninth Edition
Tenth Edition
Eleventh Edition
Twelfth Edition
Thirteenth Edition
Fourteenth Edition
Fifteenth Edition
Sixteenth Edition
Seventeenth Edition
Second Impression
Third Impression
Eighteenth Edition
Second Impression
Nineteenth Edition
Twentieth Edition

(1889)
(1896)
(1904)
(1906)
(1909)
(1912)
(1921)
(1929)
(1937)
(1947)
(1954)
(1961)
(1969)
(1975)
(1982)
(1989)
(1995)
(1996)
(1998)
(2000)
(2003)
(2006)
(2010)

J. F. Clerk and W. H. B. Lindsell

Wyatt Paine

W. A. Macfarlane and G. W. Wrangham

Under the General Editorship of Harold Potter

Under the General Editorship of John Burke and Peter Allsop
General Editor: A. L. Armitage

General Editor: Sir Arthur L. Armitage and R. W. M. Dias
General Editor: R. W. M. Dias

General Editor: Margaret R. Brazier

General Editor: Anthony M. Dugdale

General Editors: Anthony M. Dugdale and Michael A. Jones
General Editor: Michael A. Jones

Consultant Editor: Anthony M. Dugdale



GENERAL EDITOR
MICHAEL A. JONES, B.A., LLM., Ph.D.

Solicitor; Professor of Common Law,
University of Liverpool

CONSULTANT EDITOR
ANTHONY M. DUGDALE, B.A., B.CL.

Emeritus Professor, Keele University

ASSOCIATE EDITOR

MARK SIMPSON, Q.c, M.A.
Of the Middle Temple, Barrister

EDITORS
RICHARD A. BUCKLEY, M.A,, D. PHIL., D.C.L.

Of Lincoln’s Inn, Barrister;
Emeritus Professor of Law, University of Reading

ANDREW S. BURROWS, q., FB.A, MA, BCL, LLM. (HARVARD)

Honorary Bencher of the Middle Temple, Barrister;
Fellow of All Souls College and Professor of the Law of England,
University of Oxford

HAZEL F. CARTY, m.A.

Of the Middle Temple, Barrister;
Reader in Law, University of Manchester

GILLIAN DAVIES, p.L., Ph.D.

Of Lincoln’s Inn, Barrister; Honorary Professor, Aberystwyth University and
Visiting Professor, Queen Mary, University of London

KORIEH DUODU, B.A.

Of Lincoln’s Inn, Barrister

JOHN MURPHY, LLB., LLM.

Professor of Common Law, University of Manchester



ROBERT SIMPSON, LL.M
Reader in Law, London School of Economics

JENNY STEELE, B.A., LLM.
Solicitor; Professor of Law, University of York

ANDREW TETTENBORN, M.A., LL.B.

Of Lincoln’s Inn, Barrister;
Professor of Private and Commercial Law,
University of Swansea



Publisher’s Note

In order to keep this work up to date and thus maintain its value to readers, this
book will be supported by annual Cumulative Supplements.

[vii]



PREFACE

As always with a new edition the text has been brought comprehensively up to
date to take account of all the major developments in torts. The House of Lords
was particularly active in its last years, with for example major decisions on
negligence and its relationship to the rights of claimants under the European
Convention on Human Rights (Mitchell v Glasgow City Council; Jain v Trent
Strategic HA; Smith v Chief Constable of Sussex Police: Van Colle v Chief
Constable of the Hertfordshire Police and Savage v South Essex Partnership
NHS Foundation Trust). The emerging clarification of this relationship accounts
for a large proportion of the increased size of Chapter 14 on Public Service
Liability. There have been significant decisions on causation (Barker v Corus
modifying the test established in Fairchild v Glenhaven Funeral Services: and
Corr v IBC Vehicles Ltd on intervening acts) and two decisions on the ex furpi
causa defence (Gray v Thames Trains Ltd. and Stone and Rolls Ltd v Moore
Stephens). Rothwell v Chemical & Insulating Co dealt with the meaning of
damage in a personal injury claim where a claimant has non-symptomatic
physiological changes, and also ruled out claims for psychiatric harm arising
from fear of developing a serious medical condition in the future. Watkins v
Secretary of State for the Home Department demonstrated that there is still life
in the tort of misfeasance in public office (although the Law Commission had
provisionally suggested that the tort should be abolished. but has withdrawn the
proposal following consultation). Jameel v Wall Street Europe has provided
clarification of the “Reynolds qualified privilege” defence to defamation, and has
given the defence greater flexibility under the concept of “responsible journal-
ism”. Two decisions of their Lordships illustrate the continued role of the law of
torts as a feature of civil liberties (R. (Laporte) v Chief Constable of Gloucester-
shire on the powers of constables to deal with anticipated breaches of the peace;
and Austin v Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis on the lawfulness of the
police tactic of containing a crowd at public demonstrations), and Ashley v Chief
Constable of Sussex Police reaffirmed the necessary requirements for the defence
of self-defence.

We have also taken the opportunity to make some structural changes. The
chapter on Economic Torts has undergone major revision, not least to take
account of two important House of Lords’ decisions (OBG Ltd v Allan and
Revenue & Customs Commissioners v Total Network SL) on the scope of, and
relationship between, the different economic torts. The separate chapter on
Rylands v Fletcher has now been merged with the chapter on Nuisance. For
some time the House of Lords has taken the view that liability under Rylands v
Fletcher is simply a species of liability in nuisance. Although there remain some
distinctive features of an action based on Rylands v Fletcher. overall the similar-
ities have persuaded us to take the step that the logic of the House of Lords’
decisions has been pointing to. We trust that the merged chapter provides a more

[ix]



PREFACE

coherent and unified analysis. The chapter on Breach of Confidence has been
renamed Breach of Confidence and Privacy and restructured to give greater
prominence to the developing law of privacy. There is now a clear demarcation
between actions for breach of confidence in a commercial or public setting and
breach of confidence/privacy in the context of personal information. There have
been a number of high-profile privacy cases since the last edition, and the
litigation in Douglas v Hello! has revealed the extent to which privacy concerns
and commercial confidences are now protected. Central to an understanding of
how the law of privacy is developing is a consideration of the balance to be
drawn between arts 8 and 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights (see,
for example, Murray v Big Pictures (UK) Ltd and HRH Prince of Wales v
Associated Newspapers).

Readers looking for reference to the Supreme Court Act 1981 should now
search for the “Senior Courts Act 1981”. The Constitutional Reform Act 2005
provided for the Supreme Court Act 1981 to be cited as the Senior Courts Act
1981, from January 1, 2010. Although the provision was merely enabling, we
have taken the view that references to the Supreme Court Act 1981 should be
replaced by Senior Courts Act 1981.

There have been some changes to the editorial team. Daniel Alexander and
David Price have left. Tony Dugdale, who has been a member of the editorial
team since the 17th edition, and general editor of the 18th and 19th editions, has
stepped down as general editor, but we are delighted to record that he continues
the link with Clerk & Lindsell in the role of consulting editor. We are pleased to
welcome as new contributors Gillian Davies and Jenny Steele. Jenny has taken
on several chapters, and Gillian has taken over the chapter on Statutory Intellec-
tual Property Rights. Gillian wanted particularly to acknowledge the assistance
she has received from Chris de Mauny of Hogarth Chambers in the updating of
that chapter.

The law is stated as at the end of May 2010, though it has been possible briefly
to note some subsequent developments at proof stage.

The Editors
September 2010

[x]



CONTENTS

PAGE
Preface ix
Table of Cases Xix
Table of Statutes ccci
Table of Statutory Instruments ccexXxxiii
Table of Civil Procedure Rules CCCXXXiX
Table of Rules of the Supreme Court ceexli
Table of European Secondary Legislation ceexliii
Table of International Treaties and Conventions ccexlvii
PARA.
1. PrRINCIPLES OF LIABILITY IN TORT
M. A. Jones
1. The nature of tort liability 1-02
2. The functions and development of tort liability 1-11
3. The framework of tort liability 1-23
2. CAUSATION IN TORT: GENERAL PRINCIPLES
M. A. Jones
1. Introduction 2-01
2. Factual causation 2-09
3. Loss of a chance 2-69
4. Causation in law 2-91
5. Remoteness of damage 2-133
3. GENERAL DEFENCES
M. A. Jones
1. Introduction 3-01
2. Claimant’s wrongdoing (ex turpi causa) 3-02
3. Contributory negligence 344
4. Consent and assumption of risk 3-87
5. Exclusion of liability 3-118
6. Miscellaneous defences ' 3-128

[xi]



CONTENTS

4. JoINT LIABILITY AND CONTRIBUTION

o L

Introduction

Joint and several torts
Contribution
Apportionment
Indemnity

5. CAPACITY AND PARTIES

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Lo R W

Introduction

The Crown

Postal services

Foreign states and ambassadors
Visiting forces

Bankrupts

Children

Persons of unsound mind
Husband and wife

Assignees

Corporations

Unincorporated associations and trade unions
Partners

Joint claimants

Judicial acts

Statutory protection of justices
Ministerial acts

Constables

6. Vicarious LiABILITY

90 =1 on L L3 1D

Introduction

Liability for employees
Liability of the employer
Independent contractors
Loan of chattel

Principal and agent
Ratification of torts
Limitations on liability

7. ForeIGN TORTS

L.
2.
3.

Introduction
Jurisdiction
Choice of law

[xii]

J. Murphy

J. Murphy

J. Murphy

J. Murphy

4-01

4-12
4-28
4-30

5-01
5-02
5-23
5-27
542
5-45
5-49
5-59
5-62
5-64
5-70
5-79
5-89
5-91
5-93
5-113
5-117
5-119

601

628
6-56
6-74
6-78
6-80
6-83

7-01
7-02
7-05



CONTENTS

4. Particular types of tort 7-18
5. Limitation 7-22
8. NEGLIGENCE
M. A. Jones
1. The tort of negligence 8-01
2. Duty of care 8-05
3. Breach of duty 8-136
9. BREACH OF STATUTORY DuTy
R. Buckley
1. Introduction 9-01
2. Categorising breaches of statutory duty 9-05
3. Is the breach actionable? 9-11
4. Damage within the ambit of the statute 9-50
5. The standard of liability 9-54
6. Causation 9-60
7. Defences 9-63
10. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
A. Tettenborn
1. General considerations 10-01
2. Medicine and allied professions 1044
3. Law 10-105
4. Surveyors and valuers 10-154
5. Architects and consulting engineers 10-182
6. Finance 10-195
7. Insurance brokers 10-212
11. Probuct LiaBILITY AND CONSUMER PROTECTION
A. Tettenborn
1. Product liability in general 11-01
2. Liability in contract 11-03
3. Negligence 11-08
4. The Consumer Protection Act 1987 Part I 11-45
5. Breach of statutory duty: the Consumer Protection Act 1987
Part IT 11-90
12. OccupieErRs’ LIABILITY AND DEFECTIVE PREMISES
A. Tettenborn
1. Liability of occupiers to visitors for condition of premises 12-01
2. The Occupiers’ Liability Act 1957 12-02
3. Liability to trespassers 12-61
4. Liability to other non-visitors on the defendant’s premises 12-78
5. Liability of landlord 12-82
6. Liability to persons not on the premises 12-87

[xiii]



CONTENTS

13. EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY

il ol

J. Steele
Introduction
Liability for breach of personal duty of care
Breach of statutory duty
Defences

14. PusBLIC SERVICE LIABILITY

o L9 =

J. Steele
Introduction
Negligence liability
Liability under the Human Rights Act 1998
Misfeasance in public office
Conclusion

15. TrRESPASS TO THE PERSON

el S R

J. Murphy
Introduction
Battery
Assault
Intentional infliction of injury
False imprisonment
Defences to trespass to the person
Damages

16. MaLicious PROSECUTION

Oh B I =

J. Steele

Introduction

Kinds of damage caused

Malicious prosecution

Malicious proceedings in bankruptcy and liquidation
Abuse of civil process

Vexatious use of process

17. WRONGFUL INTERFERENCE WITH GOODS

Mo s w e

A. Tettenborn
Introduction

Conversion

Remedies for conversion

Trespass to goods

Negligence resulting in damage to goods
Reversionary injury

Wrongful interference by other torts

[xiv]

13-01
13-03
13-30
13-61

14-01
14-02
14-64
14-102
14-118

15-01
15-09
15-12
15-14
15-23
15-49
15-137

16-01
16-04
16-09
16-60
16-62
16-69

17-01
17-06
17-87
17-128
17-141
17-144
17-146



CONTENTS

18. DECEIT

19. TRESPASS TO LAND AND DISPOSSESSION

el S

0N R W D

Introduction
Requirements
Damages
Defences

A. Tettenborn

Misrepresentations as to credit of third persons
Statutory liability for misstatements in a prospectus

The action for fraud arising out of bribery

The nature of trespass

Who may sue for trespass
Trespass by relation
Justification of trespass
Measure of damages

Action for the recovery of land
Statutes of limitation

Waste

20. NUISANCE AND RYLANDS vV FLETCHER

0 N oY A g kO

The nature of nuisance

Nuisance and the standard of duty
The rule in Rylands v Fletcher
Who can sue for nuisance?

Who can be sued for nuisance?
Defences to an action for nuisance
Particular types of nuisance )
Obstruction of the highway

21. ANIMALS

Ll ol

Liability for animals

The Animals Act 1971

Liability for animals on the highway
Common law liabilities

22. DEFAMATION

L
2

Generally
Basis of liability

[xv]

J. Murphy

R. Buckley

J. Steele

K. Duodu

18-01
18-05
18-39
1849
18-52
18-54
18-55

19-01
19-10
19-26
19-29
19-63
19-70
19-75
19-91

20-01
20-31
20-44
20-63
20-70
20-85
20-113
20-180

21-01
21-03
21-22
21-24

22-01
22-16



[y

= A

CONTENTS

What is defamatory?
Slander

Publication

Defences

Malice

Repetition

Damages

Injunction

23. MaLicious FALSEHOOD

1.
2.
3.

Malicious falsehood
Essentials of the action
Rival traders

24. EconNnowmic TorTts

@ bW =

General

Procuring a breach of contract
Intimidation

Unlawful interference
Conspiracy

Trade disputes

25. STATUTORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

LAY sy L ) e

=)}

il

Introduction

Copyright and related rights

Moral rights

Competition and control of licensing
Performers’ rights

Design rights

Registered designs

Registered trade marks

Patents

26. PASSING OFF

W N =

&

General principles
Requirements
Remedies
Defences

[xvi]

H. Carty

R. Simpson

G. Davies

H. Carty

22-23
22-53
22-61
22-72
22-202
22-216
22-223
22-256

23-01
23-10
23-18

24-01
24-14
24-57
24-70
24-90
24-112

25-01
25-04
25-39
25-46
25-47
25-53
25-63
25-73
25-87

26-01
26-05
26-19
26-21



