

CLERK & LINDSELL
ON TORTS

克拉克和林塞尔 论侵权法

(第20版)

#### THE COMMON LAW LIBRARY

普通法图书馆

## CLERK & LINDSELL ON TORTS 克拉克和林塞尔论侵权法

(第20版)

〔英〕迈克尔·A. 琼斯 主编



#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

克拉克和林塞尔论侵权法:第 20 版:英文/(英)琼斯主编. 一影印本. 一北京:商务印书馆,2013 (普通法图书馆)
ISBN 978-7-100-09303-3

I. ①克··· II. ①琼··· III. ①侵仅行为一民法一研究一英文 IV. ①D913. 04

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2012)第 162049 号

所有权利保留。 未经许可,不得以任何方式使用。

#### 普通法图书馆 克拉克和林塞尔论侵权法

(第20版)

〔英〕迈克尔·A. 琼斯 主编

商务印书馆出版 (北京E府井大街36号邮政编码100710)商务印书馆发行 三河市艺苑印刷厂印刷 1SBN 978-7-100-09303-3

2013 年 3 月第 1 版 2013 年 3 月第 1 次印刷 开本 787 × 1092 1/16 印张 161 3/4

定价:990.00元

#### General Editor Michael A. Jones

#### CLERK & LINDSELL ON TORTS

Twentieth Edition
© 2010, Thomson Reuters (Legal) Limited
本书由 Thomson Reuters 公司授权影印出版
仅限中国大陆地区销售

#### THE COMMON LAW LIBRARY

# CLERK & LINDSELL ON TORTS

TWENTIETH EDITION

First Edition	(1889)	J. F. Clerk and W. H. B. Lindsell
Second Edition	(1896)	" " " "
Third Edition	(1904)	Wyatt Paine
Fourth Edition	(1906)	w w
Fifth Edition	(1909)	" "
Sixth Edition	(1912)	" "
Seventh Edition	(1921)	,, ,,
Eighth Edition	(1929)	W. A. Macfarlane and G. W. Wrangham
Ninth Edition	(1937)	Under the General Editorship of Harold Potter
Tenth Edition	(1947)	" " "
Eleventh Edition	(1954)	Under the General Editorship of John Burke and Peter Allsop
Twelfth Edition	(1961)	General Editor: A. L. Armitage
Thirteenth Edition	(1969)	" " "
Fourteenth Edition	(1975)	General Editor: Sir Arthur L. Armitage and R. W. M. Dias
Fifteenth Edition	(1982)	General Editor: R. W. M. Dias
Sixteenth Edition	(1989)	" " "
Seventeenth Edition	(1995)	General Editor: Margaret R. Brazier
Second Impression	(1996)	" " "
Third Impression	(1998)	" " "
Eighteenth Edition	(2000)	General Editor: Anthony M. Dugdale
Second Impression	(2003)	" " "
Nineteenth Edition	(2006)	General Editors: Anthony M. Dugdale and Michael A. Jones
Twentieth Edition	(2010)	General Editor: Michael A. Jones
		Consultant Editor: Anthony M. Dugdale

#### GENERAL EDITOR

MICHAEL A. JONES, B.A., LL.M., Ph.D.

Solicitor; Professor of Common Law, University of Liverpool

### CONSULTANT EDITOR ANTHONY M. DUGDALE, B.A., B.C.L.

Emeritus Professor, Keele University

#### ASSOCIATE EDITOR MARK SIMPSON, o.c., m.a.

Of the Middle Temple, Barrister

#### **EDITORS**

RICHARD A. BUCKLEY, M.A., D. PHIL., D.C.L.

Of Lincoln's Inn, Barrister; Emeritus Professor of Law, University of Reading

#### ANDREW S. BURROWS, Q.C., F.B.A., M.A., B.C.L., LL.M. (HARVARD)

Honorary Bencher of the Middle Temple, Barrister; Fellow of All Souls College and Professor of the Law of England, University of Oxford

#### HAZEL F. CARTY, M.A.

Of the Middle Temple, Barrister; Reader in Law, University of Manchester

#### GILLIAN DAVIES, D.L., Ph.D.

Of Lincoln's Inn, Barrister; Honorary Professor, Aberystwyth University and Visiting Professor, Queen Mary, University of London

#### KORIEH DUODU, B.A.

Of Lincoln's Inn, Barrister

JOHN MURPHY, LL.B., LL.M.

Professor of Common Law, University of Manchester

#### ROBERT SIMPSON, LL.M

Reader in Law, London School of Economics

#### JENNY STEELE, B.A., LL.M.

Solicitor; Professor of Law, University of York

#### ANDREW TETTENBORN, M.A., LL.B.

Of Lincoln's Inn, Barrister; Professor of Private and Commercial Law, University of Swansea

#### Publisher's Note

In order to keep this work up to date and thus maintain its value to readers, this book will be supported by annual Cumulative Supplements.

#### PREFACE

As always with a new edition the text has been brought comprehensively up to date to take account of all the major developments in torts. The House of Lords was particularly active in its last years, with for example major decisions on negligence and its relationship to the rights of claimants under the European Convention on Human Rights (Mitchell v Glasgow City Council; Jain v Trent Strategic HA; Smith v Chief Constable of Sussex Police; Van Colle v Chief Constable of the Hertfordshire Police and Savage v South Essex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust). The emerging clarification of this relationship accounts for a large proportion of the increased size of Chapter 14 on Public Service Liability. There have been significant decisions on causation (Barker v Corus modifying the test established in Fairchild v Glenhaven Funeral Services; and Corr v IBC Vehicles Ltd on intervening acts) and two decisions on the ex turpi causa defence (Gray v Thames Trains Ltd; and Stone and Rolls Ltd v Moore Stephens). Rothwell v Chemical & Insulating Co dealt with the meaning of damage in a personal injury claim where a claimant has non-symptomatic physiological changes, and also ruled out claims for psychiatric harm arising from fear of developing a serious medical condition in the future. Watkins v Secretary of State for the Home Department demonstrated that there is still life in the tort of misfeasance in public office (although the Law Commission had provisionally suggested that the tort should be abolished, but has withdrawn the proposal following consultation). Jameel v Wall Street Europe has provided clarification of the "Reynolds qualified privilege" defence to defamation, and has given the defence greater flexibility under the concept of "responsible journalism". Two decisions of their Lordships illustrate the continued role of the law of torts as a feature of civil liberties (R. (Laporte) v Chief Constable of Gloucestershire on the powers of constables to deal with anticipated breaches of the peace; and Austin v Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis on the lawfulness of the police tactic of containing a crowd at public demonstrations), and Ashley v Chief Constable of Sussex Police reaffirmed the necessary requirements for the defence of self-defence.

We have also taken the opportunity to make some structural changes. The chapter on Economic Torts has undergone major revision, not least to take account of two important House of Lords' decisions (OBG Ltd v Allan and Revenue & Customs Commissioners v Total Network SL) on the scope of, and relationship between, the different economic torts. The separate chapter on Rylands v Fletcher has now been merged with the chapter on Nuisance. For some time the House of Lords has taken the view that liability under Rylands v Fletcher is simply a species of liability in nuisance. Although there remain some distinctive features of an action based on Rylands v Fletcher, overall the similarities have persuaded us to take the step that the logic of the House of Lords' decisions has been pointing to. We trust that the merged chapter provides a more

#### PREFACE

coherent and unified analysis. The chapter on Breach of Confidence has been renamed Breach of Confidence and Privacy and restructured to give greater prominence to the developing law of privacy. There is now a clear demarcation between actions for breach of confidence in a commercial or public setting and breach of confidence/privacy in the context of personal information. There have been a number of high-profile privacy cases since the last edition, and the litigation in *Douglas v Hello!* has revealed the extent to which privacy concerns and commercial confidences are now protected. Central to an understanding of how the law of privacy is developing is a consideration of the balance to be drawn between arts 8 and 10 of the European Convention on Human Rights (see, for example, *Murray v Big Pictures (UK) Ltd* and *HRH Prince of Wales v Associated Newspapers*).

Readers looking for reference to the Supreme Court Act 1981 should now search for the "Senior Courts Act 1981". The Constitutional Reform Act 2005 provided for the Supreme Court Act 1981 to be cited as the Senior Courts Act 1981, from January 1, 2010. Although the provision was merely enabling, we have taken the view that references to the Supreme Court Act 1981 should be replaced by Senior Courts Act 1981.

There have been some changes to the editorial team. Daniel Alexander and David Price have left. Tony Dugdale, who has been a member of the editorial team since the 17th edition, and general editor of the 18th and 19th editions, has stepped down as general editor, but we are delighted to record that he continues the link with *Clerk & Lindsell* in the role of consulting editor. We are pleased to welcome as new contributors Gillian Davies and Jenny Steele. Jenny has taken on several chapters, and Gillian has taken over the chapter on Statutory Intellectual Property Rights. Gillian wanted particularly to acknowledge the assistance she has received from Chris de Mauny of Hogarth Chambers in the updating of that chapter.

The law is stated as at the end of May 2010, though it has been possible briefly to note some subsequent developments at proof stage.

The Editors September 2010

		PAGE
Preface		ix
Table of Cases		xix
Table of Statutes		ccci
Table of Statutory Instruments		cccxxxiii
Table of Civil Procedure Rules		cccxxxix
Table of Rules of the Supreme Court		cccxli
Table of European Secondary Legislation		cccxliii
Table of International Treaties and Conventions		cccxlvii
		PARA.
1. Principles of Liability in Tort		
	M. A. Jones	
1. The nature of tort liability		1-02
2. The functions and development of tort liab	ility	1-11
3. The framework of tort liability	•	1-23
•		5
A C		
2. Causation in Tort: General Principles	17 1 1	
	M. A. Jones	
1. Introduction		2-01
2. Factual causation		2-09
3. Loss of a chance		2–69
4. Causation in law		2–91
5. Remoteness of damage		2–133
3. General Defences		
	M. A. Jones	
1. Introduction	112. 11. 001105	3-01
2. Claimant's wrongdoing (ex turpi causa)		3–02
3. Contributory negligence		3-44
4. Consent and assumption of risk		3–87
5. Exclusion of liability		3–118
6. Miscellaneous defences		3–128

4.	Join	IT LIABILITY AND CONTRIBUTION		
			J. Murphy	
	1.	Introduction	1 0	4-01
	2.	Joint and several torts		4-02
	3.	Contribution		4-12
	4.	Apportionment		4-28
	5.	Indemnity		4-30
5	CAL	PACITY AND PARTIES		
J.	CAI	ACITI AND TAKTIES	J. Murphy	
	1	Introduction	J. Murphy	5-01
		The Crown		5-02
		Postal services		5-23
		Foreign states and ambassadors		5-27
		Visiting forces		5-42
		Bankrupts		5-45
		Children		5-49
		Persons of unsound mind		5-59
		Husband and wife		5-62
	10.	Assignees		5-64
		Corporations		5-70
		Unincorporated associations and trade unions		5-79
		Partners		5–89
		Joint claimants		5-91
		Judicial acts		5–93
		Statutory protection of justices		5–113
		Ministerial acts		5–117
		Constables		5–117
6	Vic	arious Liability		
υ.	VIC	ARIOUS LIABILITY	I Marinalar	
	1	Introduction	J. Murphy	6 01
		Liability for employees		6-01
		Liability of the employer		6-04
		Independent contractors		6–28
		Loan of chattel		6–56
		Principal and agent		6–74
		Ratification of torts		6–78
				6–80
	0.	Limitations on liability		6–83
7.	For	REIGN TORTS		
			J. Murphy	
	1.	Introduction		7-01
	2.	Jurisdiction		7-02
	3.	Choice of law		7-05

	4.	Particular types of tort	7-18
	5.	Limitation	7–22
0	NInc	V VODVOD	
ð.	NEC	LIGENCE  M. A. Jones	
	1	The tort of negligence	8-01
		Duty of care	8-05
		Breach of duty	8-136
	200		
9.	BRE	ACH OF STATUTORY DUTY	
		R. Buckley	
		Introduction	9-01
		Categorising breaches of statutory duty	9–05
		Is the breach actionable?	9–11
		Damage within the ambit of the statute	9–50
		The standard of liability	9–54
		Causation	9–60
	7.	Defences	9–63
10	PRC	ofessional Liability	
10.	Tito	A. Tettenborn	
	1.	General considerations	10-01
		Medicine and allied professions	10-44
		Law	10-105
	4.	Surveyors and valuers	10-154
		Architects and consulting engineers	10-182
		Finance	10-195
	7.	Insurance brokers	10-212
11	D	Larry Town Covern on Dramoner	
11.	PRO	DOUCT LIABILITY AND CONSUMER PROTECTION  A. Tettenborn	
	1		11-01
		Product liability in general	11-01
		Liability in contract Negligence	11-03
		The Consumer Protection Act 1987 Part I	11-06
		Breach of statutory duty: the Consumer Protection Act 1987	11-43
	٥.	Part II	11–90
			11-70
12.	Oc	cupiers' Liability and Defective Premises	
		A. Tettenborn	
	1.	Liability of occupiers to visitors for condition of premises	12-01
	2.	The Occupiers' Liability Act 1957	12-02
		Liability to trespassers	12-61
	4.	Liability to other non-visitors on the defendant's premises	12-78
		Liability of landlord	12-82
	6.	Liability to persons not on the premises	12 - 87

13.	Емі	PLOYERS' LIABILITY	
	91	J. Steele	
		Introduction	13–01
		Liability for breach of personal duty of care	13-03
		Breach of statutory duty	13–30
	4.	Defences	13–61
14.	PUE	BLIC SERVICE LIABILITY	
		J. Steele	
		Introduction	14–01
		Negligence liability	14-02
		Liability under the Human Rights Act 1998	14–64
		Misfeasance in public office	14–102
	5.	Conclusion	14–118
15.	TRE	ESPASS TO THE PERSON	
		J. Murphy	
		Introduction	15–01
		Battery	15–09
		Assault	15–12
		Intentional infliction of injury	15–14
		False imprisonment	15–23
		Defences to trespass to the person	15–49
	7.	Damages	15–137
16.	MA	LICIOUS PROSECUTION	
		J. Steele	
	1.	Introduction	16-01
	2.	Kinds of damage caused	16-04
	3.	Malicious prosecution	16-09
	4.	Malicious proceedings in bankruptcy and liquidation	16-60
	5.	Abuse of civil process	16-62
	6.	Vexatious use of process	16–69
17.	WR	ongful Interference with Goods	
		A. Tettenborn	
		Introduction	17-01
		Conversion	17-06
		Remedies for conversion	17-87
		Trespass to goods	17-128
		Negligence resulting in damage to goods	17-141
		Reversionary injury	17-144
	7.	Wrongful interference by other torts	17-146

18.	DEC	CEIT		
			Tettenborn	
	1.	Introduction		18-01
	2.	Requirements		1805
	3.	Damages		18-39
	4.	Defences		18-49
	5.	Misrepresentations as to credit of third perso	ns	18-52
		Statutory liability for misstatements in a pros		18-54
		The action for fraud arising out of bribery	•	18–55
19.	Tre	SPASS TO LAND AND DISPOSSESSION		
			J. Murphy	
	1.	The nature of trespass		19-01
	2.	Who may sue for trespass		19-10
	3.	Trespass by relation		19-26
		Justification of trespass		19-29
		Measure of damages		19-63
		Action for the recovery of land		19–70
		Statutes of limitation		19–75
	8.	Waste		19–91
20.	NU	SANCE AND RYLANDS V FLETCHER		
	1		R. Buckley	
		The nature of nuisance		20–01
		Nuisance and the standard of duty		20–31
		The rule in Rylands v Fletcher		20–44
		Who can sue for nuisance?		20–63
	5.	Who can be sued for nuisance?		20-70
	6.	Defences to an action for nuisance		20-85
	7.	Particular types of nuisance		20-113
	8.	Obstruction of the highway		20–180
21.	AN	MALS		
			J. Steele	
	1.	Liability for animals		21-01
	2.	The Animals Act 1971		21-03
	3.	Liability for animals on the highway		21-22
	4.	Common law liabilities		21–24
22.	DEI	FAMATION		
			K. Duodu	
	1.	Generally		22-01
	2.	Basis of liability		22-16

	3.	What is defamatory?		22 - 23
	4.	Slander		22-53
	5.	Publication		22-61
	6.	Defences		22-72
	7.	Malice		22-202
	8.	Repetition		22-216
		Damages		22-223
		Injunction		22–256
23.	Ma	licious Falsehood		
			H. Carty	
	1.	Malicious falsehood		23-01
	2.	Essentials of the action		23–10
	3.	Rival traders		23–18
24.	Eco	DNOMIC TORTS		
			R. Simpson	
	1.	General		24-01
	2.	Procuring a breach of contract		24–14
	3.	Intimidation		24-57
	4.	Unlawful interference		24-70
	5.	Conspiracy		24–90
	6.	Trade disputes		24–112
25.	STA	TUTORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS		
			G. Davies	
	1.	Introduction		25–01
		Copyright and related rights		25–04
		Moral rights		25–39
		Competition and control of licensing		25–46
		Performers' rights		25–47
		Design rights		25–53
		Registered designs		25–63
		Registered trade marks		25–73
	9.	Patents		25–87
26.	Pas	SSING OFF		
	1	Cananal asimaintae	H. Carty	06.01
		General principles		26–01
		Requirements		26–05
		Remedies		26–19
	4.	Defences		26–21
		[xvi]		